

No. 14-400

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES E. HARRIS, III,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARY K. VIEGELAHN, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

J. TODD MALAISE  
STEVEN G. CENNAMO  
MALAISE LAW FIRM  
909 N.E. LOOP 410, STE. 300  
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78209  
(210) 732-6699

MARK T. STANCIL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
MATTHEW M. MADDEN  
ERIC A. WHITE  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,  
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &  
SAUBER LLP  
1801 K STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Chapter 13 Plan Payments Are Property Of The Estate And Do Not “Belong” To Creditors Before They Are Distributed.....	4
A. Plan Payments To Chapter 13 Trustees Are “Property Of The Estate” .....	5
B. Sections 1326 And 1327(a) Do Not Authorize Chapter 13 Disbursements After Conversion To Chapter 7.....	9
II. The Bankruptcy Code Requires That Chapter 13 Trustees Return Undistributed Post-Petition Earnings To The Debtor Upon Conversion .....	13
A. Respondent Cannot Evade The Statutory Effects Of Conversion.....	13
B. Respondent’s Approach Impractically Depends On Resolving Post- Confirmation Claim “Contigencies” And “Conditions” .....	17
III. Post-Conversion Distributions Penalize Debtors And Respondent’s Contrary Policy Rationale Is Misguided.....	19
Conclusion .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	5
<i>Arkison v. Plata (In re Plata)</i> , 958 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	2
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014) .....	8
<i>In re Doyle</i> , 11 B.R. 110 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1981) .....	10
<i>In re Lybrook</i> , 951 F.3d 136 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>In re Michael</i> , 699 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	2, 8, 10, 16
<i>In re Parrish</i> , 275 B.R. 424 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002) .....	15
<i>In re Redick</i> , 81 B.R. 991 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1987) .....	22
<i>Nash v. Kester (In re Nash)</i> , 765 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>Resendez v. Lindquist</i> , 691 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	3, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 103(b).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 103(i).....	1, 10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 323(a).....	6, 16
11 U.S.C. § 345 .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 347(a).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 348(e).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 348(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(A).....	13, 14
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(1)(C).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 348(f)(2).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 349(b).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 502(e)(1)(A).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 502(j).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(9) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1302(b)(1) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a)(1) .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a)(2) .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1306(b) .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1307(a) .....	1, 4, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(8) .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1326(a) .....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1326(a)(2) .....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1326(c) .....	1, 2, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1327(a) .....	1, 2, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1327(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a) .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a) .....	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1019(4) .....	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002(c) .....	18
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
3 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed., Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 2012) .....	21
<i>Black's Law Dict.</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mary F. Radford, George G. Bogert, & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts &amp; Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2006) .....	12–13
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> § 32 (1959).....	12
<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> § 63 (2003).....	13
